MASTER DRILLING CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 201976

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

38. CONTINGENT LIABILITY
The Group is the defendant in legal proceedings brought by the owner of the Atlantis Group. Management’s
assessment, based on its interpretation of the underlying purchase agreement,  independent legal advice
and legal council, is that the basis for the claim has little merit and it is not probable that an outflow will
be required to settle the claim. The Group’s assessment of the fair value of this contingent liability, taking
into account the range of possible outcomes of the judicial process does not exceed outstanding purchase
price consideration.

39. CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEAR ERROR
During 2019, the Group discovered that it erroneously omitted the reversal of an investment transaction in
financial assets since 2015. As a consequence, financial assets and reserves have been understated. The errors
have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. Refer to
the statement of changes in equity and note 5 to see the impact of the error.

  2017 - as reported 2017 - restated Change

Financial Assets 3 098 512 4 709 897 1 611 385
Reserves (83 855 527) (82 244 142) 1 611 385

  2018 - as reported 2018 - restated Change

Financial Assets 2 734 277 4 345 662 1 611 385
Reserves (95 498 376) (93 886 991) 1 611 385

40. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD

The Group reclassified Computer Software and Patents from Property, Plant and Equipment (note 3) to
Intangibles (note 4) as an improvement of disclosure.

  2018 - as reported 2018 - restated Change

Property, plant and equipment 146 215 603 145 044 336 (1 171 267)
Intangibles 3 175 092 4 346 359 1 171 267

77MASTER DRILLING CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDING

Size of holdings
Number of

shareholders
% of total

shareholders
Number of

shares
% of shares in

issue

1 – 1 000 1 044 55.8% 318 237 0.2%
1 001 – 10 000 630 33.7% 2 215 726 1.5%
10 001 – 100 000 114 6.1% 3 948 635 2.6%
100 001 – 1 000 000 60 3.2% 22 506 602 14.9%
1 000 000+ 22 1.2% 121 603 577 80.7%

Total 1 870 100.0% 150 592 777 100.0%

Shareholder type

Public shareholders 1 857 99.3% 62 812 447 41.7%
Non-public shareholders
Directors’ indirect holdings 10 0.5% 84 769 921 56.3%